

13-107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CENTRAL RABBINICAL CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES & CANADA; AGUDATH
ISRAEL OF AMERICA; INTERNATIONAL BRIS ASSOCIATION; RABBI SAMUEL BLUM;
RABBI AHARON LEIMAN; AND RABBI SHLOIME EICHENSTEIN,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE; NEW YORK CITY
BOARD OF HEALTH; AND DR. THOMAS FARLEY, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK
CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE,

Defendant-Appellees,

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of New York
Honorable Naomi Reice Buchwald
Case No. 12-Civ.-7590 (NRB)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

Shay Dvoretzky
Yaakov Roth
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. The Requirements of *Bris Milah* and *Metzitzah*.4

 B. The Department’s Unprecedented Regulation.5

 C. The Flawed Scientific Basis for the Department’s Regulation.....6

 D. Appellants and Their Legal Challenge..... 13

 E. The District Court’s Decision. 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE REQUIRES HEIGHTENED
SCRUTINY, BECAUSE THE INTENT AND EFFECT OF § 181.21
IS TO FORCE RELIGIOUS MINISTERS TO TRANSMIT THE
DEPARTMENT’S SUBJECTIVE ADVICE. 21

II. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE ALSO REQUIRES
HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY, BECAUSE THE INTENT AND
EFFECT OF § 181.21 IS TO REGULATE AN EXCLUSIVELY
RELIGIOUS PRACTICE. 32

III. FOR MULTIPLE REASONS, § 181.21 FAILS ANY CONCEIVABLY APPLICABLE FORM OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.44

A. Conscription of Mohelim Is Not the Least Restrictive Means, Because the Department Could Spread Its Views Independently.44

B. The Department Cannot Establish a Compelling Interest in Regulating MBP Without Showing That MBP *Actually* Causes HSV and That the Relevant Public Remains Ignorant.....49

C. Section 181.21 Is Not Narrowly Tailored, and Its “Advice” Component Cannot Survive on *Any* Facts.53

D. The Regulation Fails Even the Reduced Scrutiny Applicable to Commercial Speech and Under the New York State Constitution.54

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir.), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 678 F.3d 127 (2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 928 (2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 47 |
| <i>Blackmon v. Strong Mem. Hosp.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 1018 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) | 43 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... | 49, 52 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 32 |
| <i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992) | 28 |
| <i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006) | 57 |
| <i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Conn. Bar Association v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) | 55 |
| <i>CTIA-The Wireless Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054, 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |

CTIA-The Wireless Association v. City and County of San Francisco ,
 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)*passim*

D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.,
 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006)20

Dries v. Gregor,
 72 A.D.2d 231 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)43

Employment Division v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....*passim*

Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich,
 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)30, 45, 55, 56

Genas v. State of N.Y. Corr. Servs.,
 75 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1996)35, 36

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....*passim*

Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy,
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)20, 52

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)20

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....22

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)20

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)38

N.Y. State Restaurant Association v. N.Y.C. Board of Health,
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)54

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)54

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....21, 22, 24

People v. Johnson,
95 N.Y.2d 368 (2000)..... 44

People v. Woodruff,
26 A.D.2d 236 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966)57

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)24

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....24

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....*passim*

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....45

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1879).....33, 39

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....*passim*

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....38

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....48

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....45

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)38

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012)35, 36

Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)54

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....49

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....27

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)45

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....21, 25

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....*passim*

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009).....42, 48

Zakhartchenko v. Weinberger,
605 N.Y.S.2d 205 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993).....26

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....24, 30, 55

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

N.Y.C. Administrative Procedure Act, § 1043(f)6

N.Y. Penal Law § 260.1043

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-d43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Babylonian Talmud, Tractate Shabbat.....4

Book of Genesis ch. 174

Douglas Laycock, *A Syllabus of Errors*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 1169 (2007).....38

Joel Betesh & Brian Leas, *Risk of Neonatal Herpes Simplex Virus Type 1 Infection Associated with Jewish Ritual Circumcision*, PENN MEDICINE CENTER FOR EVIDENCE-BASED MEDICINE (Dec. 2012).....*passim*

Mark L. Rienzi, *Smith, Stormans, and the Future of Free Exercise: Applying the Free Exercise Clause to Targeted Laws of General Applicability*, 10 ENGAGE 146 (2009)39

Sharon Otterman, *City Urges Requiring Consent for Jewish Rite*, N.Y. TIMES, June 12, 20125, 35
